or her consumer credit report of the expiration date of the alert.73

(11) Any consumer credit reporting agency that recklessly,74

willfully, or intentionally fails to place a security alert75

pursuant to this section shall be liable for a civil penalty in an76

amount of up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) and77

reasonable attorneys' fees.78

SECTION 2. (1) A consumer may elect to place a security79

freeze on his or her credit report by making a request in writing80

by certified mail to a consumer credit reporting agency.81

"Security freeze" means a notice placed in a consumer's credit82